11.32 feet; Thence N55°57'22"W, a distance of 14.66 feet; Thence S89°47'43"W, along the South ROW
line of Houston Street, a distance of 136.37 feet to the point of beginning; Containing an area of 52,885.46
square feet.

Together with all City right-of-way adjacent to the above-described property and any vacated streets,
vacated alleys, vacated market squares and abandoned railroad right of way accruing to the subject lots.

C-1
77894559.14

EXHIBIT C

Depiction of the Location of Museum Project

D-1
77894559.14

EXHIBIT D

STAR Bond Proforma

Year Total Phase II Sales Phase II STAR Bond Revenue
Capture of Excess District

Revenue
Gross STAR Bond Revenue Debt Service Coverage (1.25)

2021 -$   -$   5,656,445$   5,656,445$   4,525,156$

2022 -$   -$   5,769,574$   5,769,574$   4,615,659$

2023 1,003,125$   78,244$   5,884,965$   5,963,209$   4,770,567$

2024 2,006,250$   156,488$   6,002,665$   6,159,152$   4,927,322$

2025 2,046,375$   159,617$   6,122,718$   6,282,335$   5,025,868$

2026 2,087,303$   162,810$   6,245,172$   6,407,982$   5,126,386$

2027 532,262$   41,516$   1,592,519$   1,634,035$   1,307,228$

37,872,733$   30,298,186$

26,631,398$

(1,331,570)$

-$

(532,628)$

24,767,200$

7.80%

2.00%

2,006,250$

0.00%

50.00%

100.00%

5.00%

1.25

2.00%

0.00%

5.00%

Capitalized Interest

Debt Service Reserve

MANHATTAN DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT - PHASE II PROJECT

Supportable STAR Bond Debt Estimates - Manhattan Downtown Redevelopment District - Phase II Project